BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of Westar Energy Inc. and Kansas Gas and Electric Co. and Kansas City Power & Light Company, Compliance Filing Pursuant to Commission Order in Docket No. 15-WSEE-211-COM

Docket No. 19-WSEE-011-CPL

NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE

COME NOW Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Kansas Metro [f/k/a Kansas City Power &

)

)

)

)

Light Company]("Evergy Kansas Metro"), Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. [f/k/a Westar Energy, Inc.]

and Evergy Kansas South, Inc. [f/k/a Kansas Gas and Electric Company] (collectively referred to

herein as "Evergy Kansas Central");" and all three collectively referred to herein as "Companies")¹,

and pursuant to the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission") Order

issued in Docket No. 15-WSEE-211-COM on April 5, 2018 ("Order"), state as follows:

1. Ordering Paragraph D (p. 17) of the Order states:

Westar and KCP&L shall (1) annually complete and file a report of any structural fires claiming fault of the utility equipment, including all information and documentation not subject to attorney-client privilege; (2) include temperature sensor equipment with the installation of all Smart Meters not already in inventory; and, (3) use a go/no go tool to test meter base quality during routine testing, meter change out, and when the temperature alert is triggered.

2. In compliance with subsection (1) of the above-referenced paragraph, the

Companies submit the attached **CONFIDENTIAL Attachment 1**.

WHEREFORE, the Companies that the Commission take notice of their compliance with

the Order.

¹ Effective October 8, 2019, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Kansas Metro adopted the service territory and tariffs of KCP&L; *Order Approving Name Change*, Docket No. 20-KCPE-122-CCN, dated October 8, 2019. Effective October 8, 2019, Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. and Evergy Kansas South, Inc. d/b/a collectively as Evergy Kansas Central adopted the service territory and tariffs of Westar; *Order Approving Name Change*, Docket No. 20-WSEE-123-CCN, dated October 8, 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>|s| Roger W. Steiner</u>

Robert J. Hack (#12826) Telephone: (816) 556-2791 Roger W. Steiner (#26159) Telephone: (816) 556-2314 Evergy, Inc. One Kansas City Place 1200 Main Street – 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Facsimile: (816) 556-2787 E-mail: <u>rob.hack@evergy.com</u> E-mail: <u>roger.steiner@evergy.com</u>

<u>|s| Cathryn J. Dinges</u>

Cathryn J. Dinges, (#20848) Phone: (785) 575-8344 Evergy, Inc. 818 South Kansas Avenue Topeka, Kansas 66612 Facsimile: (785) 575-8136 E-mail: <u>cathryn.dinges@evergy.com</u>

Attorneys Evergy Kansas Metro and Evergy Kansas Central

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, this 28th day of February 2020, to all counsel of record, as listed below:

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 <u>t.love@curb.kansas.gov</u>

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 <u>D.NICKEL@CURB.KANSAS.GOV</u>

SHONDA RABB CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov DELLA SMITH CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 <u>d.smith@curb.kansas.gov</u>

CATHRYN J. DINGES, CORPORATE COUNSEL EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC 818 S KANSAS AVE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889 <u>Cathy.Dinges@evergy.com</u>

ROGER W. STEINER, CORPORATE COUNSEL EVERGY METRO, INC D/B/A EVERGY KANSAS METRO ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19TH FLOOR KANSAS CITY, MO 64105 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 <u>r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov</u>

[s] Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Evergy Kansas Metro and Evergy Kansas Central

Evergy Metro Claims:

Claimant	DOL	Location	Description	Equipment Involved	Amount of Claim	Status
**	1/31/19	**	Allegations that tree fell on power line, causing electricity to surge and ignite a fire in customer's home	OH lines	**	Open – Subrogation claim received from insurer

Evergy Kansas Central Claims:

Claimant	DOL	Location	Description	Equipment Involved	Amount of Claim	Status
**	9/30/19	**	Customer alleges that Evergy Kansas Central lines caused house fire	Service line & ground wire	Unknown	Open – Notice of subrogation claim received from insurance company
**	3/21/2019		* claiming camage to grass when an explosion on the line caused a fire around the pole. Sent claim form.	Power line	Unknown	Open
**	1/13/2019	**	Limb fell on line. Caused fire where TV cable line attached at house. WESTAR NOT LIABLE. No claim filed to date.	Fire caused by a cable box	**	Open
**	5/25/2019	**	Damage to vehicle from an explosion of Westar's equipment.	Lightning arrestors/squirrel	**	Closed

Public Attachment 1 Page 1 of 3

**	6/13/2019	**	Cover on primary caught fire due to tree contact. Burning cover dropped on vehicle, set bed liner on fire.	Cover on primary	Unknown	Closed
**	* 8/15/2019		Customer outage and line was brought back on. Broken pole found afterwards resulting in round bale of hay catching fire. No damage to anybody. Property damage only.	Pole/power lines	Unknown	Closed
**	11/9/2019		Transformer lines came down and caused sparks/arcing. Found charred squirrel at bottom. Sparks caught fence on fire. Wants to file a claim for damages.	Transformer	Unknown	Open
N/A	11/12/2019	**	Grass fire, wire down. 3 poles South of ************************************	Power line	Unknown	Closed

**	11/16/2019	**	Damage to fence from fire. A switch failed behind ************************************	Failed switch	Unknown	Open
**	11/30/2019	**	* Called to see about cleanup from <u>c</u> arage fire.	Unknown	Unknown	Open
N/A	12/26/2019	**	Cross arm at ************************************	Broken cross arm	Unknown	Closed